
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2002 0800 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

        
        
  

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 32 new fires were reported.  One large 
fire was contained in the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
Arizona, California, Oklahoma and Oregon. 
    

 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 

 
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

BEAVER CREEK OK ANA 160 100 --- 1 0 1 0 0 2K

ANA = Anadarko Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK:  
 
***A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED IN SOUTHWESTERN OREGON AND 
PORTIONS OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FOR GUSTY NORTH TO EAST WINDS AND LOW 
RELATIVE HUMIDITY*** 
 
A stationary cold front over the Gulf and Atlantic Coast states will bring a chance of showers and 
thunderstorms to those areas, with partly sunny skies expected elsewhere in the Southern Area.  
High temperatures will be in the 70�s, 80�s and 90�s.  Minimum relative humidity will be above 40 
percent and winds will be variable at 5 to 15 mph.   
 
 
 
 

 
  www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

0 

  

  

4

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

0 

1

0

8

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

8 
 

4 

4

1

13

6

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

80

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

80

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

10 

1

8

5

18

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

80

0

0

1

1

24 
 

14 

6

9

32

104

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

32

579,341

31

358,261

10

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17

16

547

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

262

18,364

330

148,632

36

2,799

49

39

1,576 
 

112,707 

1,299

820,287

3,552

1,102,828

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

681

23

6,884

7

820

16

3,666

2,359 
 

17,548 

663

38,498

3,287

68,097

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

10,257

91

25,827

18

86

35

747

2,759 
 

70,474 

701

317,815

3,680

425,206

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

946

13,907

51

10,537

32

2,178

46

9,153

574 
 

31,302 

920

84,008

2,569

151,085

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

5,326

593

121,186

8

408

44

34

521 
 

69,848 

980

148,633

2,215

345,435

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

316

447

40,634

2

80

12

6

91 
 

884 

151

42,302

713

84,222

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,175

263,691

288

20,622

31

6,870

70

17,865

1,249 
 

215,564 

1,742

449,069

4,555

973,681

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

512

54,812

592

68,347

51

685

66

9,115

1,177 
 

196,594 

759

317,478

3,157

647,031

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

762

31,956

  

  

49

1,875

35

609

11,480 
 

65,687 

413

3,357

12,739

103,484

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

17,425

  

  

190

147,132

45

6,665

29,738 
 

291,720 

826

26,177

30,906

489,119

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,139

416,739

2,447

1,022,010

455

521,194

428

181,897

51,980 
 

2,268,088 

8,471

2,247,640

67,920

6,657,568

Due to the decrease in fire occurrence after September 30, daily ten-year average fire data will be discontinued 
until May 1st, 2003. 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

30

1

30

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

21

  
 

  

  

  

2

21

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

250

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

250

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

1

10

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

250

0

0

0

0

2

21

1 
 

10 

1

30

6

311

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,085

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,145

109

25,623

35

3,153

10

254

6 
 

292 

268

40,984

450

76,451

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

163

14

1,269

12

22,674

11

231

  
 

  

93

14,821

137

39,158

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

70

2

24

6

286

12

920

  
 

  

97

17,226

118

18,526

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

725

12

1,800

125

18,002

3

173

54 
 

4,777 

455

25,990

658

51,467

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

7

29

11,407

2

445

14

4,242

10 
 

429 

48

32,842

104

49,372

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

5

172

6

174

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,995

14

17,260

10

4,722

  

  

  
 

  

181

18,742

239

46,719

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

516

18

3,714

123

17,736

8

2,290

22 
 

2,180 

34

11,374

213

37,810

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

8,709

  

  

336

56,620

8

437

496 
 

62,120 

156

21,259

1,017

149,145

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

60

11,061

  

  

241

112,357

88

99,004

19,714 
 

881,327 

905

726,066

21,008

1,829,815

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

163

33,391

198

61,097

891

237,080

155

107,553

20,302 
 

951,125 

2,242

909,476

23,951

2,299,722

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

12

6

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

16

1,385

  
 

  

6

1

22

1,386

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

14

3,634

  
 

  

42

4,669

56

8,303

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

14

4,964

15

4,964

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

8

851

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

9

852

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

380

  
 

  

8

4,485

9

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

13

736

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

22,594

17

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

406

  
 

  

  

  

8

406

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

21

1,587

0

0

40

5,805

1 
 

0 

80

36,726

142

44,118

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest 2 9 9 20   9     190 192
Northern California 2   4               

Southern California 5 2 7 15 2 1 1     3

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                   1

Eastern Area                     

Southern Area     1           1   
Total 9 11 21 35 2 10 1 0 191 196

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	SUNDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2002 0800 MDT 

