

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
SUNDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2002 0800 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2**

**CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light across the nation. Nationally, 32 new fires were reported. One large fire was contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, Oklahoma and Oregon.

**SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:**

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
BEAVER CREEK	OK	ANA	160	100	---	1	0	1	0	0	2K

ANA = Anadarko Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs

**OUTLOOK:**

**\*\*\*A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED IN SOUTHWESTERN OREGON AND PORTIONS OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FOR GUSTY NORTH TO EAST WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY\*\*\***

A stationary cold front over the Gulf and Atlantic Coast states will bring a chance of showers and thunderstorms to those areas, with partly sunny skies expected elsewhere in the Southern Area. High temperatures will be in the 70 s, 80 s and 90 s. Minimum relative humidity will be above 40 percent and winds will be variable at 5 to 15 mph.



[www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index\\_j.asp](http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp)

Topic of your choice:

**FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					0		0
Northern California	FIRES				7	1		8
	ACRES				0	0		0
Southern California	FIRES			1	8	4		13
	ACRES			1	4	1		6
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
	ACRES		80			0		80
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					4	1	5
	ACRES					10	8	18
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	1	24	6	32
	ACRES	0	80	0	1	14	9	104

**FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	32	31	10	456	17	547
	ACRES	4	579,341	358,261	133,998	1,195,760	16	2,267,380
Northwest	FIRES	262	330	36	49	1,576	1,299	3,552
	ACRES	18,364	148,632	2,799	39	112,707	820,287	1,102,828
Northern California	FIRES	219	23	7	16	2,359	663	3,287
	ACRES	681	6,884	820	3,666	17,548	38,498	68,097
Southern California	FIRES	76	91	18	35	2,759	701	3,680
	ACRES	10,257	25,827	86	747	70,474	317,815	425,206
Northern Rockies	FIRES	946	51	32	46	574	920	2,569
	ACRES	13,907	10,537	2,178	9,153	31,302	84,008	151,085
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	69	593	8	44	521	980	2,215
	ACRES	5,326	121,186	408	34	69,848	148,633	345,435
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	447	2	12	91	151	713
	ACRES	316	40,634	80	6	884	42,302	84,222
Southwest	FIRES	1,175	288	31	70	1,249	1,742	4,555
	ACRES	263,691	20,622	6,870	17,865	215,564	449,069	973,681
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	512	592	51	66	1,177	759	3,157
	ACRES	54,812	68,347	685	9,115	196,594	317,478	647,031
Eastern Area	FIRES	762		49	35	11,480	413	12,739
	ACRES	31,956		1,875	609	65,687	3,357	103,484
Southern Area	FIRES	107		190	45	29,738	826	30,906
	ACRES	17,425		147,132	6,665	291,720	26,177	489,119
TOTAL	FIRES	4,139	2,447	455	428	51,980	8,471	67,920
	ACRES	416,739	1,022,010	521,194	181,897	2,268,088	2,247,640	6,657,568

**Due to the decrease in fire occurrence after September 30, daily ten-year average fire data will be discontinued until May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2003.**

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						30	30
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					21		21
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2						2
	ACRES	250						250
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					10		10
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	2	0	0	2	1	1	6
	ACRES	250	0	0	21	10	30	311

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			1,085				1,085
Northwest	FIRES	22	109	35	10	6	268	450
	ACRES	6,145	25,623	3,153	254	292	40,984	76,451
Northern California	FIRES	7	14	12	11		93	137
	ACRES	163	1,269	22,674	231		14,821	39,158
Southern California	FIRES	1	2	6	12		97	118
	ACRES	70	24	286	920		17,226	18,526
Northern Rockies	FIRES	9	12	125	3	54	455	658
	ACRES	725	1,800	18,002	173	4,777	25,990	51,467
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	29	2	14	10	48	104
	ACRES	7	11,407	445	4,242	429	32,842	49,372
Western Great Basin	FIRES				1		5	6
	ACRES				2		172	174
Southwest	FIRES	34	14	10			181	239
	ACRES	5,995	17,260	4,722			18,742	46,719
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	8	18	123	8	22	34	213
	ACRES	516	3,714	17,736	2,290	2,180	11,374	37,810
Eastern Area	FIRES	21		336	8	496	156	1,017
	ACRES	8,709		56,620	437	62,120	21,259	149,145
Southern Area	FIRES	60		241	88	19,714	905	21,008
	ACRES	11,061		112,357	99,004	881,327	726,066	1,829,815
TOTAL	FIRES	163	198	891	155	20,302	2,242	23,951
	ACRES	33,391	61,097	237,080	107,553	951,125	909,476	2,299,722

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs					6		6
	ACRES					12		12
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs			16		6		22
	ACRES			1,385		1		1,386
Northern Rockies	FIREs			14		42		56
	ACRES			3,634		4,669		8,303
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs			1		14		15
	ACRES			0		4,964		4,964
Western Great Basin	FIREs	8					1	9
	ACRES	851					1	852
Southwest	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES			380		4,485		4,865
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	13				1	3	17
	ACRES	736				0	22,594	23,330
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs				8			8
	ACRES			406				406
TOTAL	FIREs	0	21	0	40	1	80	142
	ACRES	0	1,587	0	5,805	0	36,726	44,118

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	2	9	9	20		9			190	192
Northern California	2		4							
Southern California	5	2	7	15	2	1	1			3
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										1
Eastern Area										
Southern Area			1						1	
Total	9	11	21	35	2	10	1	0	191	196

**\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\***